VALIDITY AND TERM OF DURATION 

2.1. The CONCESSION TERM is thirty (30) years from the execution of the INSTRUMENT 

OF INITIAL TRANSFER, as established in the AGREEMENT. 

3. ESTIMATED AGREEMENT VALUE 

3.1. The ESTIMATED VALUE OF THE AGREEMENT is R$ 8,886,079,884.11 (eight billion, 

eight hundred eighty-six million, seventy-nine thousand, eight hundred eighty-four reais 

and eleven centavos), based on the base date indicated in Section I – TENDER NOTICE 

Information, corresponding to the estimated total of the investments to be made by the 

CONCESSIONAIRE. This value is merely indicative and cannot be invoked by the

[...]

provided in EXHIBIT 18, which must indicate the amount of the FIXED GRANT. 

6.2.1. The TENDERER that, after the bidding phase (if applicable), offers the highest 

FIXED GRANT amount to be paid by the WINNING TENDERER as a condition 

for AGREEMENT signing, considering a MINIMUM FIXED GRANT of R$ 

13,329,545.80 (thirteen million, three hundred twenty-nine thousand, five 

hundred forty-five reais and eighty centavos), based on the base date indicated 

in Section I – TENDER NOTICE Information, shall be declared the winner. 

6.2.2. Any PRICE PROPOSAL offering an amount below the MINIMUM FIXED GRANT 

shall be disqualified. 

6.2.3.

[...]

To prove the requirements in item 13.17, above, a sum of certificates will be 

admitted, provided that in one of the certificates participation is demonstrated as 

responsible for management/administration of infrastructure assets that have 

generated annual operating revenue of at least one hundred and fifty million reais 

(R$ 150,000,000.00). 

13.17.2. In the case of a CONSORTIUM, for the purposes of TECHNICAL 

QUALIFICATION, the sum of the certificates from one or more members of the 

CONSORTIUM will be admitted, observing item 13.17.1. 

13.17.3. The following will be considered responsible, for the purposes of the item 13.17:

[...]

obtain enough financial resources to fulfill the obligations of providing its 

own resources and obtaining resources from third parties necessary for 

the execution of the scope of the CONCESSION, including the obligation 

to pay the capital of the SPE  in the amount of at least R$ 95,980,151.01 

(ninety-five million, nine hundred and eighty thousand, one hundred and 

fifty-one reais and one cent), at the reference date indicated in item I – 

TENDER NOTICE Information, until the EXECUTION DATE OF THE 

AGREEMENT, in the event it becomes the winner of this TENDER; 

xii. Declaration of commitment to purchase the EXECUTION GUARANTEE,